

No. 00-6933

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REMON LEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL KEMNA, Superintendent,  
Crossroads Correctional Center,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER

*Counsel of Record*

DAVID C. VLADECK

ALAN B. MORRISON

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20009

(202) 588-1000

May 2001

Counsel for Petitioner Remon Lee

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1. The State Court Trial .....	2
2. State Postconviction Proceedings .....	8
3. Consolidated Appeal to the Missouri Court of Appeals .....	10
4. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings .....	12
a. The District Court .....	12
b. The Court of Appeals .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF A BRIEF CONTINUANCE TO ALLOW LEE TO PRESENT HIS ALIBI WITNESSES VIOLATED LEE’S RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AND HE IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO ESTABLISH WHY THE WITNESSES LEFT ..... 21

    A. The Trial Court’s Denial of the Requested Overnight Continuance Violated Lee’s Right to Present a Defense ..... 21

    B. This Court Should Remand for an Evidentiary Hearing to Determine Whether a State Official Told His Alibi Witnesses That They Could Leave ..... 26

II. LEE’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS NOT PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED BECAUSE THE DECISION OF THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT REST ON “ADEQUATE” STATE LAW GROUNDS ..... 29

    A. Missouri Supreme Court Rules 24.09 and 24.10 Are Not Consistently Followed ..... 30

    B. Rules 24.09 and 24.10 Are Not Adequate to Defeat Review of Lee’s Due Process Claim in These Particular Circumstances ..... 34

III. LEE HAS SHOWN “CAUSE” AND “PREJUDICE” TO EXCUSE ANY PROCEDURAL DEFAULT ... 41

    A. Cause ..... 41

B. Prejudice .....	43
IV. LEE IS ENTITLED TO A HEARING TO EVALUATE WHETHER HE IS ACTUALLY INNOCENT OF THE CRIME. ....	45
CONCLUSION .....	50
APPENDIX A .....	1a
APPENDIX B .....	2a
APPENDIX C .....	9a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>Amrine v. Bowersox</i> , 128 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1123 (1998) . . . . .	47
<i>Bennett v. Scroggy</i> , 793 F.2d 772 (6th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	26
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977) . . . . .	29
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) . . . . .	48
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	18, 26
<i>Brown v. Western Railway</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949) . . . . .	40
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) . . . . .	49
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	22
<i>Chandler v. Fretag</i> , 348 U.S. 3 (1954) . . . . .	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	29, 31, 42, 43
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) . . . . .	18, 22, 23
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923) . . . . .	40
<i>Dickerson v. Alabama</i> , 667 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	26

<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993) . . . . .	26
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) . . . . .	40
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) . . . . .	30, 45
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) . . . . .	19, 31, 36
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) . . . . .	45
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) . . . . .	30, 48
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) . . . . .	31, 34
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965) . . . . .	40
<i>Hicks v. Wainwright</i> , 633 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. (1981) . . . . .	26
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) . . . . .	31, 38, 39
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Mich. 1974) . . . . .	26
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) . . . . .	30
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) . . . . .	43, 48
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	20, 44, 45
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) . . . . .	29
<i>Manlove v. Tansy</i> , 981 F.2d 473 (10th Cir. (1992) . . . . .	26
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	41, 43, 46
<i>Meadows v. Delo</i> , 99 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	47

<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955) .....	34
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) .....	39
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	24
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) .....	40
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	36
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	18, 21
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	40
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....	9
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	25
<i>Reasonover v. Washington</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1999) .....	47, 48
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	42
<i>Reynolds v. Cochran</i> , 365 U.S. 525 (1961) .....	25
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904) .....	40
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	49
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 376 U.S.	



339 (1964) .....	39
<i>Singleton v. Lefkowitz</i> , 583 F.2d 618 (2d Cir 1978) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Armontrout</i> , 888 F.2d 530 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	47
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986) .....	42, 45
<i>Staub v. Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	19, 39
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	25, 46
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	42, 45
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	34
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	29
<i>Trevino v. Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 562 (1992) .....	39
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964) .....	24, 33
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	43
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 69 F.3d 309 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	44
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	30, 39, 41
<i>Ward v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) .....	37
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	18, 22

<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972) . . . . .	18, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) . . . . .	18, 27, 29

### STATE CASES

<i>Fuller v. Missouri</i> , 837 S.W.2d 304 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Jones v. Missouri</i> , 771 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	28
<i>Missouri v. Adams</i> , 808 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>Missouri v. Adkins</i> , 678 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) . . . . .	32
<i>Missouri v. Anderson</i> , 785 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990) . . . . .	35
<i>Missouri v. Ashley</i> , 616 S.W.2d 556 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981) . . . . .	33
<i>Missouri v. Bell</i> , 719 S.W.2d 763 (Mo. 1986) . . . . .	32
<i>Missouri v. Coats</i> , 835 S.W.2d 430 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) . . . . .	35
<i>Missouri v. Davis</i> , 625 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981) . . . . .	33
<i>Missouri v. Dodd</i> , 10 S.W.3d 546, 555 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) . . . . .	34
<i>Missouri v. Downen</i> , 3 S.W.3d 434, 438 (Mo.Ct.)	

App. 1999) .....	32
<i>Missouri v. Driver</i> , 912 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. 1995) .....	28
<i>Missouri v. Fletcher</i> , 758 S.W.2d 476 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988) .....	39
<i>Missouri v. Gasaway</i> , 720 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....	36
<i>Missouri v. Greathouse</i> , 694 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985) .....	32
<i>Missouri v. Green</i> , 647 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983) .....	33
<i>Missouri v. Haggard</i> , 619 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. 1981), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 1192 (1983) ...	32
<i>Missouri v. Johnson</i> , 618 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. 1981) .....	37
<i>Missouri v. Johnson</i> , 812 S.W.2d 940 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) .....	31
<i>Missouri v. Jordan</i> , 639 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) .....	31
<i>Missouri v. Kechrid</i> , 822 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) .....	32
<i>Missouri v. Lachterman</i> , 812 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) .....	33, 35
<i>Missouri v. McCarter</i> , 820 S.W.2d 587 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) .....	34, 35

<i>Missouri v. McLaurin</i> , 684 S.W.2d 570 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) .....	33
<i>Missouri v. Merrick</i> , 677 S.W.2d 339 (Mo.Ct. App. 1984) .....	32
<i>Missouri v. Peters</i> , 731 S.W.2d 480 (Mo.Ct. App. 1987) .....	31
<i>Missouri v. Petterson</i> , 780 S.W.2d 675 (Mo.Ct. App. 1989) .....	32
<i>Missouri v. Richardson</i> , 718 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....	32
<i>Missouri v. Ruth</i> , 830 S.W.2d 24 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) .....	31
<i>Missouri v. Schaal</i> , 806 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. 1991) .....	32
<i>Missouri v. Smith</i> , 633 S.W.2d 412 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) .....	31
<i>Missouri v. Sneed</i> , 874 S.W.2d 489 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) .....	35
<i>Missouri v. Stout</i> , 604 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980) .....	32
<i>Missouri v. Stout</i> , 675 S.W.2d 931 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) .....	31
<i>Missouri v. Tettamble</i> , 746 S.W.2d 433 (Mo.Ct. App. 1988) .....	35

*Missouri v. Wade*, 666 S.W.2d 869 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) . . . . . 31

*Missouri v. Watson*, 806 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991) . . . . . 28

*Missouri v. Winston*, 627 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) . . . . . 31

*Missouri v. Wolfe*, 13 S.W.3d 248, 261 (Mo. 2000) . . 34, 35

*Missouri v. Yates*, 869 S.W.2d 270 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) . . . . . 28

**CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, Due Process Clause . . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . . 12

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) . . . . . 1, 15, 19, 27, 29

**MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 24.09 (1994) . . . . . *passim*

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 24.10 (1994) . . . . . *passim*

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 26.03 (1994) . . . . . 22

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15 (1994) . . . . . *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Henry J. Friendly, *Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral  
Attack on Criminal Judgments*, 38 U. Chi. L.  
Rev. 142, 160 (1970) ..... 48

Daniel J. Meltzer, *State Court Forfeitures of Federal  
Rights*, 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1128 (1986) ..... 40

United States Department of Justice, *Convicted by  
Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies  
in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish  
Innocence After Trial* (1996) ..... 44, 45
